
6- k 	cf-5-7/9 

SOLDIER BRAVE see overleaf 

*-71c9j7  

hib\;,444.1  s,111111 

GOLD MEDAL 
DAFFODILS 

Michael Jefferson-Brown 
Maylite, Martley, Worcester, England Tel. 08866 518 



New 1978 
2WP ELYSIAN 3 MJB Rose Caprice x seedling 

Startling pink. A bonanza of blossom appears like a magic cloud over 
the leaves. Wide snow white petals encircle bold bowl crowns of 
gorgeously vivid rich glowing pink, a really arresting bit of colour. Strong 
plant. Name selected out of very many suggested when shown at Chelsea 
as a seedling 1977. 	 £30 each 

3WGYR LICHFIELD 4-5 
A flawless jewel. Precision cut perianth of thick firm petals pressed 
immaculately flat. Neat small cup shaded pale lemon above the green 
throat and painted with a fine orange red rim. Clearly one of the most 
perfectly designed of the family. Medium sized. Good bulb. A con-
noisseur's flower whose beauty will not be lost on the most philistine 
materialist. 	 £7 each; 3 for £18 

2WP 
SHE 3 MJB 

A compliment to 
the female of the 
species! Engaging 
flower with neat 
clean perianth and 
a richly painted 
pink cup. Consist-
ent show and gar-
den flower. A 
daffodil of exemp-
lary all round char-
acter. Highly re-
commended. 

£10 each 

2YR SOLDIER BRAVE 5 MJB 
Welcome newcomer that breaks the red yellow time barrier. Until now 
Feeling Lucky has been our latest flowering yellow red but Soldier Brave 
is an even later rearguard, looking splendid amongst all its white petalled 
contemporaries. Medium sized brilliantly coloured sunproof flower of a 
bearing that makes the military metaphor almost too obvious in its appro-
priateness. Tall and very strong and smart in growth. Lasts well. An 
important novelty. Illustrated on front cover. 	 £15 each 

6:Winiature 7Y FLEDGLING 5 	 l o 
"Small is Beautiful" and this little flower is certainly both. AlRe 	le 
golden flower close to its grandparents N. junicohus and Njtjcolit? but 
most surprisingly robust and rapid of increase. 	 ;1. (3 for £5 

Key to symbols following variety names in catalogue 

1 	Numbers after name indicate flowering period: 1 is earliest, 6 is latest. 

2 	Letters indicate raiser: 
GLW Guy L. Wilson 	JLR J. Lionel Richardson/Mrs. Richardson 
WJD W. J. Dunlop 	MJB Michael Jefferson-Brown 
M 	Grant E. Mitsch 	WOB W. 0. Backhouse 

3 	PC = Preliminary Commendation 
AM = Award of Merit 
FCC = First Class Certificate 

5 	= particularly well scented kind 

6 	* = ADS recommended miniature 



1977 Novelties 
2YWYY BLESSING 3 
Camelot x Daydream 

Its parents have rot only 
given it a bold character but 
a refinement and shining 
quality. Lovely haunting 
shades of lemon and prim-
rose will delight all though 
they make it a little difficult 
to classify as sometimes it 
becomes more paler in its 
crown than the petals. The 
delicate colouring belies a 
character of formidable 
strength both in the staying 
power of the flowers and the 
yeoman strength of the bulbs. 
Different, a fine acquisition. 

£5 each 

2WP ROYAL COMMAND 3 Rose Caprice x Rose Royal 
Probably our finest show pink. A flower of sufficient size to dominate, 
but winning respect and affection by its sheer quality and impeccable form. 
The white glistens crystalline in its purity behind the bold half trumpet- 
crown of clear rose pink. A lovely lovely thing. 	 £20 each 

1W TEDSTONE 2-3 MJB 
A large white perianth backs a well proportioned trumpet that is neatly 
finished with a noble flange. The vigour of the plant is such that many 
flowers are produced and the whole effect is most pleasing. 

£3 each; 3 for £8; 10 for £24 

MINIATURES 	 i So
-t)  

IY LIKELY LAD 1-2 	 r.,;X, 

A sturdy golden trumpet standing all of 4-5" high but/affirm good flower 
and splendid plant. One of the best miniatures. 	£43 ecfe;  3 	£7.50 

1 
1W PLEDGE 1-2 

Quite delightful. White trumpet of real 
character. Beautifully proportioned 
trumpet, petals lightly twisted and at 
right angles. Larger than Candlepower 
which is no longer available. 6". Strong. 

£4 each; 3 for £10 

• .sr°  
zg 

I i i 
0 

I 
?1" 

1YW SIR ECHO 2 
A transistorised Spellbinder and not Japanese. A dainty 5-6" plant with 
many neat trumpet blooms in lemon but with the trumpet, especially the 
inside, strikingly pale. A bewitching little plant, and one of our most 

ky 	rapidly increasing kinds. 	 £4 each; 3 for £10 

1 



RED TRUMPETS 1YR 
THUNDERBOLT 3 MJB Uncle Remus x seedling 

Well contrasted flower of obvious trumpet proportions. Smooth blooms 
of pleasing form, somewhat pointed petals held flat in a plane at right 
angles to a slender trumpet neatly finished with sensible flange and serration. 
Primrose gold and solid deep orange. Good plant, smallish healthy bulb. 

£60 each 

UNCLE REMUS 2-3 WOB 
A good sized flower with primrose perianth and full size bold trumpet 
of uniform deep glowing orange red. Grows strongly and increases 
quickly. Very free of flower. Gives seedlings of good colour. 

£5 each; 3 for £12.50 

REVISED DAFFODIL CLASSIFICATION 
You may feel a little alarmed to know that a new classification is now 

coming into use; but really it is a logical simplification of the old one. 

The numbers for the Divisions have been kept. Classes within the 
Divisions will not be subdivided by colour in Divs. 1-3 or by length of corona 
in Divs. 5-7. Instead a colour code of six colours is used to give a shorthand 
description of each variety. 

W = white; G = green; Y = yellow; P = pink; 0 = orange; R = red. 

The first letter describes the colour of the petals. 

The coronas are divided into three zones, the centre or eye, the main corona 
length, and the rim. The corona is then described by zones starting with 
the letter for the eye, followed by the one for the main length and finishing 
with the one for the rim. If the corona is a uniform colour only one letter is 
used for the three zones; if the whole flower is the same colour only one 
letter describes the flower. 

Some examples: By Jove 	1Y (formerly 1A. Yellow trumpet) 
Falstaff 	2YR (formerly 2A. Yellow red Large Cup) 
Kilworth 	2WGRR 
Celebration 4YYRR 

Sometimes the perianth may be two colours. An example is Daydream 
which has a white halo where the petals meet the crown. This would appear 
as Daydream 2YW—W, the hyphen showing that the two leading letters 
both apply to the petals. 

1Y 	 2WGRR 	 3WGYR 	 3OR 

By Jove 	 Kilworth 	Whitbourne 	Altruist 

ikh 
We have arranged our catalogue by Divisions and then by colour groupings. 

We find this is less confusing for anyone trying to make sense of the descrip-
tions! There is an alphabetical index inside the back cover. 

(The cost of catalogues is now so high that we may publish a full one every 
other year and use a supplement in the intervening year — you may care to 
keep this one for reference.) 

2 



TRUMPETS lY (all yellow) 
Gardeners remain very faithful to these traditional daffodil-shaped daffodils 

but there has been an increasing realisation that the paler lemon shades show 
up well in the garden and we find a very ready sale for flowers like Windjammer, 
Lemon Cloud, Maraval and Limelight. By Jove and Fort Knox are becoming 
increasingly sought after, but where bolder garden effect is needed in the 
garden and a yellow trumpet is needed I would recommend Galway, which is 
a most excellent daffodil in real deep gold and although classified as a Division 
2 flower certainly looks like a trumpet, and I must say I believe it would be 
best classified here. 

BY JOVE 2-3 MJB 
Balance, quality and deep glowing gold make a top class show flower. 
It stands tall, strong and boldly in the garden. Velvet, wide petals and 
beautifully finished slender trumpet. One of the finest. 	 £4 each 

FORT KNOX 2-3 MJB Arctic Gold x Burnished Gold 
24 carat gold. All in a deep gold bordering on orange. Rich texture 
and formidable substance in blooms of most refined design. Flawless 
perianth of perfect polished petals; narrow trumpet finiz.hed with machined 
flange neatly serrated. Excellent. 	 £25 each 

LEMON CLOUD 2-3 MJB Spellbinder x Moonstruck 
Clouds of lemon emanate from an explosively vigorous bulb. Wide 
triangular long pointed petals at right angles to a long trumpet narrowly 
tailored but slightly expanded at the mouth. Not for highest exhibition 
work, but a delicious cool character in the garden, often a prodigious 6" 
across. 	 £2 each; 10 for £17 

LIMELIGHT 2-3 WJD 
Bewitching tones of luminous lemon. Wide petals; nobly flanged and 
notched trumpet. Trumpet inside becomes almost white. Always in 
demand. Lovely for floral decoration. 	 £1 each; 10 for £8 

WINDJAMMER 2-3 WJD 
One of the most effective of all trumpet kinds. The stock always becomes 
a shining mass of sulphur lemon, each very large bloom displaying petals 
as wide as a windjammer's sails and trumpet nobly flanged and propor- 
tioned. One of my favourite flowers. 	 £1.50 each; 10 for £12 

GALWAY 
GALWAY See Division 2 for full description. Splendid golden daffodil, 

thought the best traditional golden daffodil by many experts. 
10 for £3: 50 for £13.50; 100 for £25 

TRUMPETS 1YP (yellow pink) 
PROPHET 2 Barr 
Lunar Sea x Maidens Blush 

Prophet is a new departure in daffodil 
breeding, a most refined kind to help 
blaze a new trail. Finest silken perianth 
of flat overlapping petals in pale lemon 
foils a narrow trumpet which has some 
of this same pale lemon but is suffused 
throughout its length with a delightful 
glow of pink. The delicate colouring 
with the fine-spun quality makes this 
a most captivating beauty. Quite unique. 

£17.50 each 

3 



TRUMPETS 1W (all white) 

One winner 
in 

famous of daffodils. A consistentlFMinner 
in the strongest competition. Huge 5-6"' flowers. Very wide 
'smooth petals overlap to such an extent that three alone would 
make an ample perianth. The perfectly balanced trumpet is 
'quite narrow but is finished with a beautifully managed flange 

hat makes the trumpet of noble, generous proportions. Strong 
n growth. Will always be remembered as a fitting tribute 
he lifework of Guy Wilson, a daffodil breeder of unparallel 

dedication. Marvellous show or garden plant. Very goo 

QV-L., „ 	 75p each; 10 for £6; 50 for £27,109  for £4,t1, 
Jossimmiismir.. 

CHIVALRY 2-3 JLR Broughshane x Brussels 
Large circular and very white. More refined than either parent. Of good 
healthy habit. Smooth textured show form flowers of good size carried 
on strong stems. 	 £1 each ; 10 for £8 

ITS TRUE 2-3-4 
MJB 	Seedling x 
Empress of Ireland 

Very distinct huge white 
flower with a perianth of 
tremendously wide flat petals 
and a trumpet most beauti-
fully proportioned, not being 
too wide in its length but 
magnificently flanged. Makes 
an immediate impact when 
seen. Grows well. A show 
winner. 	 £12 each 

MOUNT HOOD 2-3 
Good garden daffodil in white and milk white. Strongly growing plant 
that can be used successfully between shrubs and naturalised. 

10 for £2; 50 for £9; 100 for £17 

QUEENSCOURT 2-3 G LW Courage x Empress of Ireland 
Built on the same magnificent lines as Empress of Ireland but perhaps 
even a trifle whiter and smoother. Rounded petals held at right angles 
to the chaste trumpet that is nicely flanged at the mouth; to give the final 
touch of class and exact balance to this noble flower. 	 £4 each 

4 



GARDEN DISPLAY AND NATURALISING 
COLLECTIONS 

'One' 
6  Galway 
r  Ice Follies 

Kilworth 
White Lion 

No. of bulbs 	Cost 	Value 

'Two' 
Ambergate 
Celebration 
Royal Orange 
Spellbinder 

No. of bulbs 	Price 	Value 

40, 10 of each 	£7 £ 9.50 20, 5 of each 	£8 £12 
100, 25 of each £15 £23 40, 10 of each £15 £22.50 
200, 50 of each £28 £42.50 100, 25 of each £38 £56.25 
500, 125 of each £52 £78 200, 50 of each £68 £103 

BIG FOUR COLLECTIONS (for those who want 
something of quality and a bit different) 

Big Four 'Alpha' 
Empress of Ireland 
Passionale 
Royal Orange 
Ambergate 

3 of each £7 (cat. value £10) 
10 of each £20 

Big Four 'Beta' 
Charter 
Feeling Lucky 
Tedstone 
Anthea 

3 of each £15 (cat. value £22) 
10 of each £50  (cat. value £65) 

CHELSEA COLLECTIONS FOR 1978 

Chelsea 'A' Chelsea 'B' 
10 Galway £3 10 Charter £7 
10 Binkie £2.75 10 Estio Pinza £6 
10 Kildrum £4 10 Artillery £6 
10 Red Ranger £4 10 Merrymaker £4.50 

40 bulbs offered for £10 
	

40 bulbs offered for £16.50 
(cat. value £13.75) 
	

(cat. value £23.50) 

COLLECTIONS 

MICHAEL JEFFERSON-BROWN, Maylite, Martley, Worcester 

Some while ago we looked through our stock books and found that we 
had close on 700 different kinds of daffodils growing here. Even for an 
unrepentant fanatic this seemed to be rather a lot. It did occur to us that the 
number of types that we list, grow and exhibit, can often be confusing to 
some of our potential customers, this suspicion has grown to near certainty 
as we have seen the popularity of our Collections grow. But we flatter 
ourselves that the good value we give in these Collections also helps their 
popularity! 	It is a help to us at packing time to deal with Collections, giving 
us a chance to streamline our dispatching just a little. 

So much for explaining why we devote this page to Collections. Here 
they are: 

MIXED DAFFODILS 
For those who just enjoy daffodils and are not worried about knowing 

their 'Christian' names we can supply a multi-coloured mixture from our 
extensive stocks of named and seedling daffodils. These will be in as many 
kinds as possible but will be packed separately with colours marked. 

• Please we do need orders for these early as it is a particularly popular item. 

50 for £10; 100 for £16; 500 for £60; 1000 for £110 

5 



TRUMPETS 1YW (reversed_bicolours) 
I admit a weakness for lemon daffodils and these reversed bicolour I find 

hauntingly attractive. It appears I am not alone as we find it difficult to 
keep up with the demand for these kinds. Some of those listed below are 
not available anywhere else and of others we know have the major stocks 
and these are by no means large. If you are interested in any of these it 
would be wise to order very early. 

1YWWY SPELLBINDER 1-2 GLW 
King of the North x Content 
Alice-in-Wonderland flower. Broad petals and nobly flanged trumpet. 
The whole opens an entrancing biting cool greeny lemon, but after some 
days the magic begins to work and the inside of the trumpet passes to 
almost pure white, whilst, like the grin of the Cheshire Cat, a sparkle of 
lemon is left around the serrated brim. The first of this class to be 
introduced and still an exceptionally fine kind. 

30p each; 10 for £2.50; 50 for £12; 100 for £22 

1YWWY CHILOQUIN 4-5 M 
Quite the latest to open and one of the smoothest and most perfectly 
designed. Rather like Daydream but measured trumpet proportions. 
Slightly reflexed perianth of rounded petals very smooth and satin finish. 
Equally smooth trumpet becomes virtually pure white a few days after 
opening. Scarce. 	 £7.50 each 

1YWWY ENTRANCEMENT 1-2 M 
King of the North x Content 

A refined flower of soft greenish lemon, the trumpet becoming white as it 
develops. Deeper in tone than Lunar Sea, ten days earlier. Lasts well. 
Strong garden plant and altogether one of the most pleasing. 	Illustrated. 

£2 each; 10 for £18 

1YWWY HONEYBIRD 2-3 M 
King of the North x Content 

A most consistent show winner. Excellent form, texture and pose. Very 
smooth flat perianth in rich luminous lemon behind a neat trumpet that 
becomes white. It develops its reverse colouring earlier than most. 
Still scarce. 	 £2.50 each 

6 



TRUMPETS (reversed bicolours) continued 

IYW LUNAR SEA 2-3 M King of the North x Content 
Opens sulphur lemon but the trumpet soon fades to near snow white. 
This good white helps the contrast to lemon petals. Good form and 
plant. We find it a most pleasing garden plant. 	£2 each; 10 for £18 

1YW—WWY NAMPA 2-3 M 
King of the North x Content 

Distinct deep coloured reverse bicolour. Very striking rich luminous lemon 
with a halo of white at base of white trumpet when fully developed. Fine 
in garden and capable of producing show flowers. 	£2 each; 10 for £18 

1 YW—WWY PAY DAY 5 M Royal Oak x Daydream 
Exceptional quality flower and a very late trumpet kind. Some times will 
be more all-yellow than reverse, but usually develops white halo on 
perianth around trumpet which becomes paler than the perianth. Thick 
substance, fine form. Only one or two bulbs to spare. 	 £30 each 

1YWWY RICH REWARD 3 M Lunar Sea x Bethany 
Outstanding on two counts, the vivid intensity of its luminous lemon gold 
and exceptional substance. Petals pointed and overlapping to make a 
stiff perianth behind a neatly flanged trumpet that comes close to pure white. 

£8 each 

TRUMPETS 1YW (bicol. white & yellow) 

FROLIC 2-3 M 
Very cleanly con-
trasted bicolour in 
vivid white and 
rich even lemon. 
Petals punctilious-
ly flat at right 
angles to bold 
trumpet. Good 
plant. 	£2 each; 

3 for £5 

NEW ISSUE 
3 WJ D 

Very wide petals 
broadly overlapp-
ing behind a nar-
row trumpet that is 
generously ex-
panded at the 
mouth. 

75p each; 
10 for £6.50 

TRUMPETS 1WP (pink trumpet) 
PATRICIA REYNOLDS 3 Father Bede 

One of the rare pink trumpets. Very smooth and well balanced. Flat 
petals of good substance. Narrow trumpet of shell pink. Very nicely 
proportioned flower and a very strong bulb. 	 £2 each; 10 for £18 

c.G1tOet.GItc=73t.e:2“.e"Ite7)1ce7ge:7)t,GtAtti)ce:71(0)<Acearolt.e.--o.c7,,,,,,,, 

§ BUSINESS TERMS 

§ 1 	Packing and carriage charged at cost. A separate invoice § 
c 	will be sent for orders that are prepaid. 

2 Account due net within 1 month of invoice date. 2% per 4.5  
month charged on overdue accounts. 

§ 3 No orders cancelled except by mutual agreement. 
teiltetG/t0)<G)Clte:71ce:71c.&:=)coetc::7)catome:,“.::7)tei)t.e7)tes7')tAtc:7)cc:7) 

7 



LARGE CUPS 2Y (all yellow) 

2YGY 
BREAKTHROUGH 
3-4 MJB 
Homage Seedling 

Large circular flowers held on 
tall strong stems well clear of 
any foliage. Boldly posed 
flowers have very wide 
rounded thick petals of bright 
clear lemon around a flatten-
ed saucer crown of deep rich 
lemon centred green. The 
almost unique colouring of 
the perianth must make it a 
flower on its own. Consistent 
here but maybe the perianth 
colour could bleach in much 
warmer parts of the world. 

£8.50 each 

2Y CHEVALIER 2-3 Galway seedling 
A very rich deep golden flower with firm perianth and a trumpet crown. 
Of show quality and a grand garden plant. 	 £1 each; 10 for £8 

2Y 	FAWNGLO 3 M Binkiex (King of the North x Content) 
A personal favourite of mine in cool haunting tones. A borderline flower 
in two respects as it might just as well be classed with the reversed bicolours 
as the crown does become lighter than the perianth, and by measurement 
it is nearly trumpet measurement. Many fine spun flowers of unusual 
creamy buff, that sometimes carries a luminescent pinkish tone in the 
crown. Chaste in form. 	 75p each; 10 for £6 

2Y 	EUPHONY 3-4 M Leonaine open pollinated 
Pollen parent may have been Daydream. Entire flower very soft creamy 
lemon, difficult to describe, but an instant delight to see. In form it has 
few equals. Geometrically perfect perianth in one strict plane to the 
exactly proportioned neat goblet cup finished with a restrained frill. A 
triumph. 	 £9 each 

2Y GALWAY 2 JLR FCC 
'The World's Best 
Traditional Daffo-
dil.' Recognised as 
one of the all time 
greats. Would be 
better classified as 
a trumpet as it often 
measures these pro-
portions and it real-
ly looks like the 
perfect orthodox 
golden trumpet daf-
fodil. Outstanding 
for show and gar-
den. Erect blue 
green foliage strong 
stems, large rich 
golden blooms very 
broad in the petals 
and boldly modelled 
in the trumpet 
crowns. For bulbs 
has cannonball type 
ballistic missiles. 
Must be in every 
collection worthyof 
the name. 	35p each; 

_ 

10 for £3; 50 for £13.50; 100 for £25 

8 



LARGE CUPS 2Y (all yellow) continued 

2Y GOLDEN AURA 4 JLR Halo open 
I quote Mrs Richardson. "The wonderfully smooth shovel shaped perianth 
segments are very wide and much overlapping, of perfect form and lovely 
texture, the medium sized crown is bell shaped, slightly expanded and 
neatly serrated at the edge forming perfect pose and balance. A show 
flower of highest quality, deep golden yellow throughout, outstanding in 
its class." To which I would just add that it is a genuine large cup kind, 
not a trumpet masquerading as a large cup. Very strong. 	£4.50 each 

LARGE CUPS 2YP (yellow and pink) 

2YP 	MILESTONE 3-4 M Leonaine open 
Distinct novelty. Somewhat triangular petals are painted a soft chamois 
yellow with enough lemon in it to set off the unusual apricot pink of the 
well balanced crown that is finished with a restrained frill. Unusual and 
attractive. Still scarce. 	 £15 each 

LARGE CUPS 2YR or 2Y0 
(yellow and red or orange) 

2YR ESTIO PINZA 2-3 
A strong growing strongly contrasted yellow and orange red flower that 
produces lots of large flowers to set out garden borders alight with colour 
and interest. A group looks really eye-catching in the garden, especially 
between shrubs or where the sun highlights the colour. 

75p each; 10 for £6; 50 for £25; 100 for £45 

2YR FEELING LUCKY 3-4 
JLR Patagonia x 
Firecracker 

Extraordinary flower and 
plant. Unfurls deep gold-
en perianth around a wide 
orange crown. The orange 
turns richer, deeper, more 
glowing fierce scarlet 
each day. The scalloping 
of the expanded crown 
makes Feeling Lucky most 
distinct and pleasing. The 
scalloping is done boldly 
and gracefully in the very 
best taste. Flowers when 
there is scarcely another 
yellow petalled flower to 
be found. On trial at RHS 
Gardens, Wisley. Well 
worth including in any 
good collection. 

£3 each; 3 for £7.50; 

10 for £23; 50 for £100 

2YR FLAMING METEOR 2-3 M Armada x Ceylon 
Startling and exciting as a meteor. Large thick flat perianth of wide oval 
petals and a rather long crown of dark vermilion. Strong. Generous 
with flower and bulb increase. 	 £1 each; 10 for £8 

9 



LARGE CUPS 2YR or 2Y0 
(yellow and red or orange) continued 

2YR 
CRAIGYWARREN 
3-4 

Large round golden and 
orange flower that blooms a 
little later than some of this 
class. 	Vigorous plant that 
increases well. Very free of 
flower and being neat of form 
and of high quality can be 
recommended. 	30p each; 

10 for £2.50; 100 for £22 

2YR FALSTAFF 
1-2 Ceylon x 2YR 
FCC1968 

Top of its class. A highly 
coloured exuberant char-
acter this Falstaff, but in 
dress and habit vastly 
more correct than its 
namesake. The deep 
golden perianth metallic 
in its strength, rigid 
machined form and highly 
polished finish. The large 
crown a deep very rich 
sunproof scarlet. We wish 
we had a hundred times 
our stock it is so obviously 
a plant with a long future. 
Illustrated. 	£4.50 each 

2YOR GOLDEN TREASURE 1-2 
From the Antipodes and well worth its long journey. Valuable as one 
of the earliest of all. Well formed with flat smooth golden perianth of 
rounded petals. Wide but neat crown of shining sunproof orange around 
a golden tangerine throat. 

	 £1 each; 10 for £8 

2YR 
RED RANGER 
3-4 WJD 
Carbineer x 
Bahram 

Large flower of 
smooth rounded 
petals and bowl-
shaped crown of 
deep glowing 
orange red. A 
really athletic 
grower 	and 
capable of pro-
ducing flowers of 
very high show 
quality. Much ad-
mired when seen 
growing here. 

50p each; 
10 for £4; 

50 for £18.50; 
100 for £35 

  

10 



LARGE CUPS 20R (orange and red) 

2OR AMBERGATE 3-4 Milne (Hades x Killigrew) x 
Cornish Fire 

A SUCCESS STORY — The success of a new daffodil may be 
judged by the prizes it wins at shows or by the number of bulbs 
ordered by gardeners and by this measure Ambergate is one of 
the century's greatest successes. We have never handled any 
variety that has enjoyed such an immediate and sustained response 
since we introduced Ambergate in 1971. Ambergate has gone all 
over the world, to all the likely spots like Holland and the USA, 
but also to unlikely ones like Japan, Iran, Norway, and some 
South American countries. This flamboyant flower is the 
result of several generations of breeding. It is the strongest 
coloured flower yet generally available. The wide crown is a 
rich scarlet, the petals are a glowing tangerine orange. A pyro-
maniac in the border, a flower that will set the garden alight and 
make a seasoned fire-eater think twice. Fortunately it is a strong 
growing bulb. Since 1971 has consistently headed our list of 
top sellers. Illustrated. 

£1.25 each; 3 for £3; 10 for £8; 50 for £35; 100 for £65 

2OR GYPSY 3-4 LR 
Tanned ruddy complexion of a gypsy is seen in the orange suffusion that 
makes the old gold petals almost tangerine, whilst the crown is a rich 
orange red. More tailored in dress than the usual gypsy, for the rounded 
petals are broad and smooth and the crown neatly bowl-shaped. Tall 
wiry plant and a good bulb. 	 £3.50 each; 3 for £8.50 

11 



LARGE CUPS 2YW 
CHARTER 2-4 Binkie x (King of the North x Content) 
AM194 FCC 

Stands like a regimental sergeant-major; grows with the aban-
doned vigour of a pop singer in full cry; lasts with the fortunate 
persistence of the British aristocracy. Delicate and bewitching 
in colouring. Parchment firm petals stand broad and flat away 
from the longish crown. Flowers open in shining lemon, the 
crown being darker, but this is quickly changed for, whilst the 
petals retain their colour, the crown fades after a day or two to 
white. Tall and strong. Much the earliest of the reverse bi-
colour large cups but also the longest lasting. Distinct from any 
other in this class and with a long future stretching ahead of it 
as a garden plant. Lovely cut. 

£1 each; 3 for £2.50; 10 for £7; 50 for £32; 100 for £60 

BINKIE 3 GLW 
Fine large cup flower that opens lemon, the crown fading later to nearly 
pure white. Good strong plant. A very popular kind and most lovely 
when growing between shrubs or in grass. 

30p each; 10 for £2.75; 50 for £13; 100 for £25 

12 



LARGE CUPS 2Y VV 
(yellow and white reverse bicolours) continued 

2YW—WWY DAYDREAM 3-4 M Binkie x (King of the 
North x 
Content) 
FCC 1966 

Most success-
ful show kind 
and a fine 
plant. Perfectly 
formed 	with 
very flat over-
lapping rich 
glowing lemon 
perianth and a 
crown of near 
trumpet length 
opening lemon 
but soon fad-
ing to near pure 
white. A white 
halo on the 
perianth where 
it meets the 
crown enhan-
ces its beauty. 
Opens 	after 
Bethany, 	its 
sister and is a 
little deeper in colour. £2.50 each; 3 for £7; 10 for £20 

2YW GLEEFUL 3-4 M Binkie x Content 
Distinct from the remainder of this type. Broad flat perianth of clean 
sulphur lemon, but with a flaring decoratively ruffled crown but soon 
bleaches shining white. Looks most effective as a group in the garden. 

£2 each; 10 for £18; 50 for £75 

2YW GREEN GOLD 3-4 M Playboy x Daydream 
Thought by its raiser to be probably the greenest of all his green toned 
flowers. It is certainly a most lovely and attractive cool coloured flower. 
It is also one of the best formed, firmest in substance, and finest in texture. 
Very broad petals make a very ample perianth that comes pressed flat from 
a mould. The greeny yellow of the petals is echoed by the neat crown 
but this fades paler as it matures. A few nice bulbs. 	 £15 each 

YW—WWW HALOLIGHT 3-4 Binkie x (King of the 
North x Content) 

A sister to Daydream but larger, taller and quite different in style. Not a 
whit less refined with a slender crown that becomes nearly white as it 
ages as do the base of the petals thus giving the flower its halo and the 
excuse for its name. A good deep shining lemon and white flower of 
smooth firm texture. A real joy here. Scarce. Good bulbs. 

£3 each; 10 for £25 

LARGE CUPS 2WP (white and pink) 

ALLUREMENT 2-3 M Glenshane x Mabel Taylor 
Earlyish pink and grand garden plant. Circular perianth and a wide flared 
crown that is soon a rich salmon pink. Free of flower and increase. 

£1 each 

CLOCHEMERLE 3-4 GLW 
Usually wide white perianth and a longish crown neatly flanged and 
painted a very rich rosy pink. A very bright bit of colour. Sturdy. Good 
grower. 	 £1.50 each; 3 for fit; 10 for £12 

13 



LARGE CUPS 2WP (white and pink) continued 

PASSIONALE 3GW Rose of Tralee x Irish Rose 
FCC 

On some counts this is perhaps the most successful of all pinks 
to have been introduced since the second world war. We intro-
duced it and it was soon obvious that everyone thought highly 
of it. Our stock was in constant demand and only by severe 
restraint have we managed to build up our stock to its present 
fine position. We have not listed Passionale in our catalogue for 
some years and have not shown it to enable us to get to our 
present position of being once more able to offer everyone good 
bulbs of this exceptional plant. It produces an abundance of 
perfectly formed and textured blooms of white and shining rose 
pink, any one of which would grace the show bench. It is a 
constant prize winner at the leading shows. It is a bulb of out-
of-the-ordinary strength and ability to increase. Perhaps you 
would like to read what Mr Herbert Barr wrote in a Daffodil Year 
Book? "There was one quite exceptional variety that we saw 
in the main garden and which was only in its second year — it was 
Passionale, certainly the best pink I have seen as a garden flower; 
the colour was good, the pose excellent and the flowers well 
above the foliage, a worthy Guy Wilson plant — it received a 
unanimous Award of Merit." 

£1 each; 3 for £2.50; 10 for £7; 50 for £32; 100 for £60 

FAMILLE ROSE 2-3 Johnstone 
Surprising on two counts. It opens very early, much before most pinks, 
and it displays an unusually wide crown. The perianth is wide and a 
good white, the flared crown is a dog rose pink. 	£3 each; 10 for £28 

14 



LARGE CUPS 2WP (white and pink) continued 

KING TUT 4-5 JLR Seedling x Rose Caprice 
One of the finest at the end of the season. Pure white silken perianth 
at right angles to a bold bowl neatly flanged and painted a most pleasing 
shade of pink, a salmon flushed shade. Sturdy and floriferous. Much 
admired here and when we have shown it. 

£3.50 each; 3 for £10; 10 for £30 

MELODY LANE 3 M Loch Maree x Radiation 
Almost a trumpet kind. A very clean white perianth of pointed petals 
backing a trumpet crown in shades of soft pink that has more than a hint 
of lilac. Polished texture and most beautiful. 	£2 each; 10 for £18 

MONDAINE 3 GLW 
The design of the flower is dominated by the double triangle perianth, 
composed of shining white broad triangular petals. Bold crowns are a 
bright pink with a distinct undertone of lilac. Mondaine comes of a long 
line of pink breeding. 	 £1.50 each; 10 for £12 

MRS OSCAR RONALDS 3 Ronalds 
An outstanding introduction from New Zealand. Snow white perianth 
of rounded petals are held perfectly flat at right angles from the neatly 
clipped crown of rich rose pink. Strong and neat plant. 

50p each; 10 for £4.50 

MY LADY 3-4 JLRZ Infatuation x Debutante 
Vividly pink:" probably tfle_ darkest we grow.) Fascinating flowers with 
fine clean pure white perianths and bold crowns of gorgeous dark pink, a 
most telling contrast. Tends to gather little groups of admirers in the 
fields or on the show bench. Grows well. 	 £10 each; 3 for £27 

NEWSTAR 3 JLR Rose Caprice x seedling 
We have a series of fine pinks hovering in the wings awaiting their cue; 
both of our own breeding and of other breeders. In common they have a 
quality that a few years ago would have been a dream. Newstar is happily 
one of the strongest growing and quickest to increase. An immaculate 
perianth is arranged from the broad rounded petals polished flat and 
shining white behind a broad bowl of rich glowing pink. Quite lovely. 

£12 each 

PINK BEAUTY 3 
We have a good stock of this fine plant. It throws many flowers of good 
form, wide rather pointed petals being held very correctly and foiling a 
longish crown bordering on trumpet appearance and coloured a definite 
peachy pink. A fine garden plant. 

50p each; 10 for £4.50; 50 for £21; 100 for £39 

RADIATION 3-4 M White Sentinel x Mrs Backhouse 
Large smooth flat white perianth. Large well formed crown opening 
creamy buff but soon changing to captivating lilac toned rosy pink. One 
of the most attractive of American pinks. 	 £1.25 each; 10 for £10 

REFERENDUM 3 MJB 
This flower has been listed here without the formality of a formal intro-
duction as a novelty as we have shown it for a few years and have sold 
bulbs quite freely. It is a free flowering neat plant with thick snow white 
perianths and neat goblet cups of rose pink. 

£1 each; 10 for £7; 50 for £32; 100 for £60 

2WWYP 
ROMAN TILE 3-4 Johnstone 

Both unusual and pleasing. The first thing I notice is the blue white 
snowy perianth of rounded petals, but this is the daffodil man's approach. 
Perhaps most will note first the wide quite deep bowl of shining primrose 
which comes flushed with pink some seasons and is always ribboned 
with strong pink around the mouth. Unlike any other we grow. 

£3 each; 3 for £8; 10 for £24 

15 



LARGE CUPS 2WP (white and pink) continued 

WWWP 
SATEEN 1-2 Barr Spellbinder x Maidens Blush 
The idea was to get a lemon and pink flower. What arrived was a fine 
white petalled flower of bold proportions bordering those of a trumpet. 
The trumpet crown is painted in subtle shades sometimes pale primrose 
sometimes showing hints of buffy pink but fading to near white though 
retaining a frill of pinky buff around the brim. 	It is a valuable flower as 
it is so very early and its value to breeders is obvious. In considerable 
demand. A really strong bulb. 	 £2 each; 10 for £18 

SELTAN 3-4 GLW Pink O'Dawn x Irish Rose 
Sturdy plant giving a multitude of flowers. Broad pointed petals form 
good perianths, nicely flanged crowns richly coloured rosy pink, rather 
stronger at the mouth. Always sells very freely when seen. 

50p each; 10 for £4 

YES PLEASE 3 Board Rose of Tralee x Interim 
Glorious deep pink. Very white petals that are inclined to lean a little 
backwards giving the flower a distinctive appearance and making much 
of the vivid deep pink in the bold crown, a pink neither compromised by 
orange or mauve. Always one of the most eye-catching plants and 
fortunately one of the strongest growers. 	 £3.50 each; 10 for £30 

if7eg-./ 

Hope you like our latest catalogue. You will find quite a few changes• 
We may decide that it would be wise to publish a full new catalogue every 
other year to spread the high cost of printing. In the 'off' year we would 
expect to print a small supplement. We are not certain about this at present 
but mention it so that you can keep this copy for reference. 

Last year, 1977, we were trying to have an easier season to spend more 
time with our flowers. We only went to two shows, Chelsea and Harrogate, 
at both of which we won the highest award. Orders kept coming in so that 
we were kept busy through the summer. The illustration belongs to the 
previous year and shows the Barr Memorial Cup which was awarded for 
my work with daffodils. 

One small indication of the interest our flowers have aroused is that at 
Chelsea we showed a new pink seedling and invited suggestions for a name. 
We received a staggering total of over 1,500. The choice of 'ELYSIAN' 
was made, the suggestion of Mr J. F. Prescott of 15 Buckfast Road, Morden, 
Surrey. As a prize he has received a parcel of bulbs with a bulb of Elysian, 
which heads our new introductions for 1978. 

Our present stock position is good but now that there are so few firms in 
Britain and Holland who grow novelty daffodils there is a very considerable 
demand for our bulbs. You may note a few kinds have disappeared, this 
is likely to be because we are trying to rebuild stocks. We would urge you 
to order early. 

The daffodils grow and 
so does the family. Helen 
and Lindy are now in the 
exam. years, Helen work-
ing towards her 'A' levels 
and Lindy to her 'O's. 
Robert is at Malvern Col-
lege working at squash, 
soccer, etc! 

May we thank you 
again for your continued 
support. We wish you 
happy gardening. 

JEAN and MICHAEL 

16 



LARGE CUPS (white and yellow) 

2WGYY CORBRIDGE 
3 Harrison 
Green Island seedling 

Powerful aristocratic flower 
of immaculate quality. Pro-
duces a very even crop of 
long lasting blooms, each of 
show quality and of distinct 
character. Petals are thick and 
smooth. They shine white 
behind the bowl crown of 
primrose yellow that is in-
tensified at the brim to gold. 
A boldly posed flower with 
its ample perianth just slightly 
reflexed. Tall rigid stem. We 
hope to build up a big stock 
of this as we are confident of 
its long future. 

£1.75 each; 3 for £4.50; 
10 for £13.50; 50 for £64 

2WY or WP AMBER LIGHT 3-4 JLR Alpine Eagle x 
Salmon Trout 

Perhaps this should be listed amongst the pinks. It starts life as a silken 
flower of traditional daffodil form, neat in white petals and attractive in a 
trumpet crown of primrose yellow. The trumpet is the most obvious 
feature of the flower, it has a very characteristic flange and roll back. 
After a day or so the primrose is transformed into an engaging warm shade 
of peachy buff. It is a strong plant and one that always elicits admiration. 

£2.25 each; 3 for £6; 10 for £18 

2WWYY JOHN OF SALISBURY 3 MJB 
Stands proudly with good sized flowers of very firm lasting substance high 
above leaves. Petals are of fine spun texture and shine white at right 
angles from crown or even the tiniest bit reflexed. The crown is longish 
and is subtly coloured buff more definitely around the rim, the paler colour 
may fade away with age. 	 £1 each; 10 for £8 

2WWYY JOY 2-3 Seedling x Debutante 
Modelled as smooth and as sure as the finest marble or alabaster. Large 
but very refined; smooth flat extended petals at right angles to the longish 
crown that is neatly flanged at the mouth. The whole suggests My Love 
in a more glorious reincarnation, larger more polished and somewhat 
longer in the crown. In snow white and fresh primrose. Tall strong and 
of imperial bearing. A show winner. 	 £10 each 

2WY JUBILATION 3 M Linn x Green Island 
Large with a wide white perianth and a generously expanded crown 
opening light lemon but becoming a rich buff apricot. Excellent grower 
and garden plant. 	 £1 each; 10 for £8.50 

2WGWY MADRIGAL 4 M Chinese Whitex Green Island 
Unusual with wide flat disc crown much pleated and maybe lightly shaded 
cream for a while but with a permanent halo rim of golden apricot around 
the margin. The petals are very rounded, smooth and flat. Strong and 
pleasing. 	 £2 each 

2WWYY ORATORIO 2-3 M Polindra x Green Island 
Prodigiously strong and each bulb a population explosion. Rigid stems 
carry large full moons of pure white setting off the bold bowl crowns 
shaded pale lemon but much deeper around the lightly ruffed margin. 
A kind that will surely be sold by the ton in the future. £1 each; 10 for £8 

Ii 

17 



LARGE CUPS (white and red) 
WGRR KILWORTH 
4-5 JLR 
White Sentinel x Hades FCC 

A great daffodil. Magnificent in 
the border or naturalised. A corner-
stone of breeding. Outstandingly 
strong. Many large flowers. Broad 
white perianths behind bowls of 
very dark solid crimson scarlet with 
a telling touch of green in the 
centre. Strong, reliable and prolific. 

30p each; 10 for £2.50; 
50 for £11; 100 for £19 

WYRR ANTHEA 3-4 JLR Kilworth x Arbar 
One of the very finest flowers of this type. A plant of abundant vigour 
and a flower of very high quality and considerable size. Smooth broad 
snowy petals and flared saucer crowns nearly two inches across that is 
usually centred gold and then painted rich orange red that becomes very 
rich at the edge. One of our most consistent performers. A very fine 
kind. 	 £1.50 each; 3 for £4; 10 for £11 

WORR LANDMARK 2-3 Brogden 
From New Zealand and distinct from our white and reds. Very much 
earlier than most of ours with good sized flowers of clean white petals 
and a flat disc-like crown of rich solid orange scarlet. Increases rapidly. 

£1 each; 10 for £8 

WR ROYAL ORANGE 3 
Goodness me. What have we here? A daffodil with aspirations 
to be a sunflower? Maybe not, but an extravagant extrovert 
character. Wide white petals make a generous perianth but this 
is largely lost behind a tremendous wide spun crown that might 
be a volcanic crater overflowing with molten deep scarlet. Bold 
brash and beautiful in exclamatory hugely cheerful style. Strong 
and well worth trying. 75p each; 10 for £6; 50 for f2j,; 100 for £50 

WR RUBY TAIL 3-4 JLR 
A very large attractive flower with ample perianths of polished snow white 
petals held flat from a wide bowl of vivid flaming red, a scintillating scarlet 
that looks magnificent in the garden or cut. A most excellent garden plant. 

£1 each; 10 for £8; 50 for £38 

WR STROMBOLI 3-4 JLR 
Kilworth x Arbar 

Striking flower with good perianth of 
broad petals making white background 
for the crater crown of volcanic deep 
orange. Sunproof. A good example of 
the new race of white and reds. Very free 
of bloom. 	60p each; 10 for £5.50; 

50 for £25 

WGRR VICTORY 3-4 JLR 
Kilworth x Arbar 

Five inches or thereabouts across. 
Wonderful imposing flower for show 
bench or garden border. 	Smooth 
rounded petals of pure white nicely 
polished and making an immaculate foil 
for the bowl crown of really dark red 
centred with a touch of green. 

£1.25 each; 10 for £10; 50 for £45 

18 



LARGE CUPS (white and yellow) 

rWY ICE FOLLIE-2-3 K &M 

2 WGYY NEW SONG 3-4 M Green Island x Chinese 
White 

Spectacular, beautiful and a little unorthodox. Such broad round petals 
that the outer three overlap a quarter of an inch. A wide circle of white 
surrounds the wide saucer crown centred green and then shaded pale 
lemon to a deeper rim. Can show hints of buff at times. A high quality 
flower that attracts when seen growing or on the show bench. 

£2.50 each; 3 for £6.50 

2 WGYY PRETENDER 3 M (John Evelyn x Fortune) 
x Green Island 

Round as cartwheels and almost as durable. Hugely overlapping rounded 
petals of such heavy calibre that the edges tend to incurve slightly. Nearly 
flat wide crowns centred grey green in the throat are then shaded cream 
and pale lemon to a frilled margin of lemon. A spectacular flower. 

£1.50 each; 3 for £4; 10 for £12 

2 WWYY RELIANCE 3 MJB 
Wide white petals make a broad background to the flanged bowl of 
primrose that is richer at the brim than the centre. Vigorous and completely 
reliable. A clean flower that looks very well in the garden. 

£2 each; 3 for £5; 10 for £15 

LARGE CUPS 2W (white) 
CRINOLINE 2-3 

Huge. Immense perianth held flat. Wide dramatic trumpet crown that 
advertises its bold character to good effect. Always in demand. 

£1 each; 10 for £8 

GOOD MEASURE 3 MJB 
Excellent show flower and adds real quality to the garden border. Firm 
stems carry bold uniform snow white blooms of super quality. Good 
Measure earns its name by the width of the broadly overlapping petals 
ironed to parade ground smartness. Chaste crown sparkles. Good plant. 

£4 each; 3 for £10.50 

2 WGWW WIN FRITH 2-3 Blanchard 
Icy white flower with well formed wide petals and neatly fluted crown of 
vivid white with a dark base. Of modest demeanour whilst in bud but a 
beauty capable of winning in strong competition. £2.50 each; 3 for £6.50 

WORCESTER 2 MJB 
Crystalline sparkle in perianth and crown. Hint of lemon in gently frilled 
crown enhances its beauty early on, but this fades in sun to leave the 
whole frosty white. Vigorous. Well posed. 	£3 each; 3 for £7.50 

Immensely and deservedly popular. Prolifically increasing bulb 
ridiculously prodigal with its flowers. Tall with ample white 
stars over much of which is displayed a very broadly flared and 
fluted crown of lemon primrose which fades eventually to milk 
white. At all times attractive, but especially welcome as it is 
so early. 	30p each; 10 for £2; 50 for £9; 100 for £17; 1000 for £140 

19 



SMALL CUPS 
30R 
ALTRUIST 
3-4 Board 
Kindled x Alport 

One of the most 
distinct and beau-
tiful of modern 
show flowers. 
Small dark red cup 
surrounded by an 
impeccable peri-
anth of pinky 
orange rouged 
petals all very 
evenly 	coloured 
and glistening 
smooth as the 
most highly pol-
ished marble. 
Quite lovely in 
quality and col-
ouring. 

£4.50 each; 
3 for £12; 

10 for £36 

3YR ARDOUR 3 M Cheerio x Market Merry 
Large broad rounded perianths of gold. Medium sized bowls of vivid 
scarlet red. Edges of cup may burn in strong sun and so blooms for 
show must be cut early or protected. 	 35p each; 10 for £3 

SMALL CUPS 3 
(white petalled) 
3WGYR CANADEL 4-5 
D. Lloyd Crete x Corofin AM 

Jewel-like round flower with crystalline 
frosty white petals and a nearly flat cup of 
citron edged orange red. 	Perianth with 
jaunty reflex. Tall, wiry. Excellent bulb. 
Illustrated. 	 £1.50 each; 

3 for £3.50; 10 for £10.50 

3WGYY 
INVITATION 
3 MJB Easter 
Moon x Homage 

Extraordinary flower with 
such substance that one 
could perhaps make two 
flowers out of every one. 
Marble white petals lie at 
right angles to neat small cup 
of rich lemon centred green. 
Never seen with the slightest 
suggestion of a crease. Show 
flower. Good grower. 

£4.50 each; 3 for £12 

20 



SMALL CUPS 3 (white petalled) continued 

3WWYY HAMOON 3 Blanchard Chinese White x 
Green Island 
Giant size flower. Possibly the largest from this prolific cross. Most 
striking with immense circular perianth or outsize wide petals and a bold 
wide crown strongly painted glowing gold around the brim and shaded 
to a pale centre. First class quality. Strong. 	£4 each; 10 for £36 

3WGYW HAZELWOOD 4 WJD Tinsel x Chinese White 
Lovely rounded flowers of silken texture, of considerable size and high 
borne: dazzling white in the petals, small grey-green throat and then 
shaded cool lemon over the not too wide shallow saucer which is edged 
white. In the dated vernacular, "It's real cool, man." 

75p each; 10 for £6; 50 for £25 

3WWYO RIDING MILL 3 Harrison 
Glistening white silk used to form round petals that in their turn form a 
circular perianth around the neat little cup of amber gold stronger at the 
brim and shading down to white at the throat. Throws a lot of blossom. 
Useful for show. 	 £1 each; 10 for £8.50 

3W GYY EMINENT 3-4 M Green Island x Bithynia AM 
One of the finest quality flowers to come from Mr Mitsch. Large tall 
rounded flower with excellent perianth of snow white thick ironed petals 
perhaps reflexing just a half a degree. Neat bowl centred with throat 
of green is shaded pale lemon deepening to rich lemon around the frilled 
margin. Clean cut exhibition bloom. Long strong stemmed beauty in 
the border. 	 £2 each; 3 for £5; 10 for £15 

WY TRANQUIL MORN 3-4 M Green Island x 
Chinese White 

Out of a different mould. Wide rounded petals of sparkling white may 
hint at a reflexing pose. The cup is usually pressed flat against the petals 
and is wide, transgressing small cupped proportions many times I suspect, 
and coloured when young a pale cream yellow, but it soon is bleached 
almost pure white and could easily be classed with the whites. There is 
a pearl grey cast to the very centre. Grows very well and whether seen 
in the garden or on the show bench invites admiration. 

£2.50 each; 3 for £6.50; 10 for £20 

3WGYR WHITBOURNE 4-5 MJB 
We have waited a 
long time to find 
a flower to name 
after our home 
village. The tempt-
ation was to chose 
a large extrovert 
flower but instead 
we have elected a 
most perfect med-
ium sized dandy 
exquisite in tailor-
ing and colour. 
The clean lines of 
the pure white per-
ianth are allied to 
firm texture that 
allows no suspic-
ion of a crease. 
The white circle 
surrounds a small 
cup of green and 
gold finished with 
a painted rim of 
orange red. 

£1 each; 
10 for £8; 
50 for £38 

21 



SMALL CUPS (white and pink) 
3WGYP AUDUBON 3 M (Interim x Mabel Taylor) x 
Caro Nome 

Real small cupped pink of show quality. I have found myself in the fields 
returning many times to admire this lively aristocrat. Intensely snow white 
perianth makes a wonderful backcloth for the flared cup of pale citron 
primrose widely banded a dark coral rose pink. 	£5 each; 3 for £13.50 

3WYYP GOSSAMER 3 M Rubra x Foggy Dew 
Another high quality flower; this one having slightly reflexed petals of 
purest white and a neat cup of pale lemon ribboned pink. Of crystalline 
quality. For show best cut young. 	 £3.50 each; 3 for £9 

SMALL CUPS (white and red) 
3WR 
ARTILLERY 
3-4 JLR 
Kilworth x Arbar 

Brilliant with 
blooms close to 
five inches across. 
Incandescent peri-
anth of white 
petals beautifully 
polished. The 
white contrasts 
with the very deep 
red of the cup. A 
tall strong plant 
and one of the 
most admired here. 

£1 each; 
3 for £2.50; 

10 for £7.50; 
50 for £35 

    

3WR 	KILDRUM 5-6 WJD Sunstar x Isola 
Flashing deep ruby cup set in a wide snowfield of frosty white petals. 
Clean cut large flowers made most attractive by the broadly triangular rig 
of the petals and by the lovely quality. Gives us some of our heaviest 
crops of flowers. Lovely in the garden or cut. A kind that elicits plenty 
of admiration and orders when we show it at the Chelsea show at the 
end of May. 	 45p each; 10 for £4; 50 for £18.50; 100 for £37.50 

3WGYO KIMMERIDGE 2-3 Blanchard Portrush x P'tty Polly 
Probably the most consistent prize winner of all. Crystalline texture. 
Very even crop and earliest of Small Cups. Clean cut precision perianth 
of thick flat petals. Neat cup centred green but pale citron colour most 
of its length and finished with a neat ribbon of orange. Orange needs 
protection for show. Tall strong stem. Excellent plant. A must for 
show minded. 	 £1.20 each; 3 for £3; 10 for £8 

3WR ROB ROY 4 JLR 
Kilworth x Signal Light 

Distinguished by the deep cherry 
red of its neat goblet cup. The 
dark red is made even more 
telling by the width of the smooth 
shining white perianth. Tall 
strong. Excellent for show or in 
garden. 	 £1.50 each; 

3 for £4; 10 for £12 

22 



SMALL CUPS (white) 
3WGWW 
COOL CRYSTAL 5 
Chinese White x ? 

Undoubtedly one of the finest 
of all show flowers. Seems 
almost too perfect to belong 
to this world. 	Perhaps it 
slipped out of the next world, 
a foretaste of its perfection. 
Huge rounded flowers heldto 
the earth by strong tall stems. 
Boldly posed. Each petal 
crystalline white and perfect. 
The neat cup lightly fluted 
and frilled and centred with 
a deep green throat. Just 
sufficient suggestion of a re-
flex in the perianth to give the whole that lift that brings beauty to the 
borderline of miraculous, and renders any grooming by the show fancier 
quite superfluous. 	A sure show winner. 	 £5 each; 3 for £12 

3W 	CRYSTAL RIVER 4-5 M Green Island x Chinese White 
Delightful addition to an uncrowded class. Shining white circle of high 
gloss finish behind a virtually flat expanded cup that opening cream soon 
becomes pure white and is always distinct with its puckered margin. 
Tall, boldly posed. 	 £4.50 each 

3W 	LOVEABLE 4-5 Green Island x Chinese White 
Different and so demands attention and admiration. Round sparkling 
perianth surrounds a small cup that stands distinctly at right angles and 
has the keen cut look of an implement for stamping out small circles of 
pastry. A precision flower. 	 £6 each 

3WGWW WINGS OF SONG 4 M Chinese White 
x (Rubra x Sylvia O'Neil) 
Eschews the circular design format of the rest of this group, but is not a 
whit less perfectionist in its own specifications for form, texture, substance, 
and character. 	Broad triangular petals give extra definition and bite to 
the design, a vivid star dazzling in its purity, its pointing to all parts of the 
universe being aided by the gentle but perceptible reflexed tilt of the 
perianth from the wide saucer just as snow white but for the enlivening 
touch of green in the very centre. With grace and strength of a leading 
ballet dancer. A favourite of ours and of many when we show it. 

£4.50 each; 3 for £12.50 

3W VERONA 4 JLR Green Island x Chinese White FCC 
Paragon of virtues and a most consistent performer and prize winner. 
Four inches across with snowy very broad perianth and a large flat saucer 
cup pleasingly crinkled and serrated. Crown opening cream soon becomes 
white. Faultless. 	 £3 each; 10 for £28 

3WRWW 
SACRAMENTO 3-4 
Navarro Green Island 
x Chinese White AM 

Faultless circle of glisten-
ing snow around a small 
frilled milk white cup with 
deep green centre. Very 
firm textured, ultra refined 
finish, a commanding 
presence. Excellent pose, 
neck and stem. What 
more can one ask except 
for the First Prize ticket at 
the show — and this could 
be a formality. 	£4 each 

23 



DOUBLES 4 (yellow) 
4Y TRIBUTE 3-4 JLR 

Top flight double. The quality of this fine large flower is becoming widely 
recognised. It is in heavy demand from fanciers. Round and very well 
formed in deep gold with neatly interleaved inner segments of a richer 
tangerine shade. An imposing giant and a plant of ample strength. 
Stems like metal pokers. Obviously has a very long future as a show 
and garden flower. We have still few good yellow doubles; we are 
going to be hard put to it to beat this one. 	 £9 each; 3 for £25 

4Y GOLDEN DUCAT 2 
Large well formed flower of pleasing mid yellow. Still wins at shows 
and is effective in the garden between shrubs. Not for windswept places. 

10 for £2; 50 for £8; 100 for £15 

DOUBLES 4 (yellow and orange/red) 

4YYRR 
CELEBRATION 
3-4 

Cheerful flag-waving car-
nival-spirited flower is 
gold and scarlet that 
should brighten any gar-
den. Strong bulb which 
produces large durable 
blooms on good stems. 
Attractively arranged in-
termingled petals of gold 
and brilliant orange scar-
let. One bulb will soon be 
a clump. 	 75 each; 

3 for £2; 10 for £6; 
50 for £28; 100 for £52 

4YY00 DISCOVERY 4-5 M Gay Time x Daydream 
Daydream has bequeathed this lovely round double its own biting rich 
lemon. The deep lemon petals are very broad and rounded and these 
are interspersed by central petals of rich tangerine. Not too crowded 
with petals but each segment is so full and well placed that the flower is 
ideal in form as well as distinct in colour. Strong plant. 	£18 each 

4YY00 ELIXIR 4-5 M Gay Time x Daydream 
Sister to Discovery. Very rich well formed deep lemon double, with 
perhaps one or two fewer petals and less orange, but a captivating excellent 
double and one that connoisseurs are going to want. Strong tall stem. 

£25 each 

4YYRR MERRYMAKER 4-5 MJB 
Gay new double. Large but not over heavy flower in shiny gold and 
flaming red. Cheerful colouring and a reliable plant of generous character 
with bloom and increase. Slightly later than Celebration and rather more 
pointed petals. Strong stemmed. 

50p each; 10 for £4.50; 50 for £20; 100 for £38 

24 



DOUBLES 4 (yellow and orange; red) continued 

4YYRR 
PUBLICITY 
OFFICER 
3-4 JLR 

Publicity 	Officer 
has become in-
creasingly popular 
as it has been seen 
more and more at 
shows and here. 
It is a richly col-
oured flower in 
gold and dark or-
ange. Each bloom 
is of good size but 
not over double 
and so certainly 
not prone to 
weather damage. 
The tall strong 
stem makes the 
most of the flower 
with their bold 
pose. 	£3 each; 

3 for £8; 
10 for £24 

  

DOUBLES 4 (white and yellow) 
4WY 	HOPE 3 JLR Falaise x Rose Caprice AM 

The greatest! Superlative double. Drawn on the grand scale and 
executed in finest of silks. Quite the most dazzling white of any of these 
new doubles, this snow white a wonderful foil for the rich yellow. Most 
carefully formed flower. Strong stem, fine plant. Quite irresistible. 

£18 each 

4WWYY LIONHEART 3 JLR Falaise x Imogen 
Crusading giant holding high a great head of brilliant white rounded petals 
centred with neatly arranged one of glowing amber. Well formed rounded 
full flower with excellent stem and all round good habit. Quite alone in 
this colour. 	 £8 each; 3 for £22 

4WWYY UNIQUE 3 
Possibly the largest of this type and an immensely strong full flower on 
rigid tall stems. Round white circle, fuller than a double hollyhock, and 
of highest quality. The colouring is snow white and rich butter yellow. 
Dominating in the garden; cut could be used as an offensive weapon it is 
so strong but is more happily used as a commanding show flower or 
astonishing floral decoration. 	 £7 each; 3 for £18; 10 for £55 

4WWYY WHITE LION 3 de G 
Mary Copeland x John Evelyn AM 
Good for exhibition and garden. Best 
low priced one for show work. Good 
wide white perianth, white inner seg-
ments interspersed with shorter ones 
of buffy yellow, this colour fading to 
primrose with age. A fine bulb plant 
and flower. 	 25p each; 10 for £2; 

50 for £9; 100 for £17 

25 



DOUBLES 4 (white and red) 

r
4WWRR ACCLAMATION 3-4 JLR 
Gay Time x Arbar AM 
Connoisseurs and most casual onlookers recognise the quality of 
this fine strong round double so strongly posed on poker stems. 
Opens and stays vividly snow white in all its rounded segments, 
the white contrasting with the dark inner segments more 
effectively than most other doubles. A winning show kind and 
most excellent in the garden. All firm round flowers of highest 

£6 each-  3 for £15; 10 for £47 

4WWRR ACROPOLIS 4-5 JLR 
Well known show flower much honoured with prizes. Tall good stems. 
Large well formed flowers in sparkling white, amongst the inner ones 
nestling the dark crimson scarlet ones. 	£1 each; 10 for £8; 50 for £37 

±4WWRR ODDS ON 3-4 MJB 
An immediate success when first shown. The surprising number of 
orders we took may have been a tribute to its unusually pleasing carnation 
perfume as much as its goite extraordinary size and character. It is strong 
and tall, a showpiece confection of white and orange red. 

£2 each; 3 for £5; 10 for £15 

TRIANDRUS 5 

5Y LIBERTY BELLS 3-4 
Very popular kind with stems about a foot high and drooping heads 
carrying one, two or three flowers. Petals are long and reflex, the 
downward looking crowns are long and clipped. Apart from the 
form it is the shining lemon colour that pleases. 

35p each; 10 for £3; 50 for £13.50; 100 for £25 

5Y WHISPER 3 MJB Orange Glory x Dawn 
Whisper has a trumpet type and N. cyc/amineus for maternal grandparents 
and N. triandrus and N. poeticus as the paternal set. From this mixed 
parentage came a graceful maidenly quiet-toned beauty, a flower with 
delicate smooth texture in the pointed narrow petals at right angles to a 
slender trumpet of pale creamy primrose. Whilst both petals and trumpet 
have lemon shaded colour in youth, as they age the petals become white 
whilst the trumpet retains some colour. The fine spun quality of the 
flower demands its recognition as a triandrus though some might argue 
that the longish trumpet with its neat little flange declares as strong an 
allegiance to the cyclamineus family. Good plant about 12" high. Fertile. 

£1.25 each; 3 for £3; 10 for £9 

5WY TUESDAYS CHILD 4 Blanchard AM 
"Tuesday's Child is full of grace." Outstanding kind. Perianth gently 
reflexed, wide creamy wings that carry aloft the crown of bright sulphur 
primrose. Fine in texture and substance. Robust. Scarce. In great 
demand. 	 £6 each 

26 



CYCLAMINEUS 6 

IP TETE A TETE 1-2-3 Gray Cyclataz selfed FCC 
. bably the finest of all dwarf hybrids. Very very early but 

remendously long lasting. Stems 4-6 with one or two very 
smooth shining flowers. Oval petals at right angles but 
slightly reflexed from neat longish crowns of tangerine. Most 
rapid increaser and tremendously prolific bloomer. Thoroughly 
recommended. Constantly being praised by customers who 
grow it. 	 10 	 k  for £10; 100 	500 for £75 

I 

6Y BARTLEY 
1 JC Williams 

Like Peeping Tom but 
better. Rich golden 
flower with long point-
ed recurved petals and 
a long trumpet nicely 
flanged around the ser-
rated mouth. Very early 
and once open almost a 
permanent fixture. 

75p each; 10 for £7 

6Y FEBRUARY GOLD 1 AM 
Well known and loved golden garden flower. Very durable crops of 
bloom. Pointed petals slightly reflexed, trumpet crown slightly darker. 
Excellent in pots or garden. Naturalises. 

10 for £2; 50 for £9; 100 for £17; 500 for £80 

27 



JONQUILS 7 
7YGYY GREEN GINGER 5-6 Gray 

Another world-beating dwarf bred by Alec Gray. With Tete a Tete this 
kind forms a pair of book ends for the daffodil family. Green Ginger is 
very late and a durable jonquil that has the jonquils magic ability to increase 
at a fanatically prodigious rate. The foliage is healthy and erect. The 
flower stems from 7-9" high carry one, two or three flowers. Each bloom 
is a lovely circular work of art in greenish primrose centred by a neat cup of 
green and yellow. The green shading makes this a most delightfully cool 
little flower. Scented. 	Exceptionally robust and prolific. 

£2.50 each; 3 for £6; 10 for £18 

7Y0 PET FINCH 11-3 MJB Harrier x jonquilla 
Dainty distinct little dandy. Groomed as neatly 
as any of the many finches that happily live 
with us here at Whitbourne. Rounded oval 
petals silky smooth held flat from neat cups of 
rich tangerine. Usually one gold and orange 
flower to a wiry stem, but a thicket of flowering 
stems. By far the earliest of jonquils to open, 
endowed with rich perfume which it keeps all 
its long life. Once planted a population 
explosion. Excellent plant. 	£1.50 each; 

3 for £4; 10 for £12 

7YW—W PIPIT 3 Binkie x jonquilla 
Reversed bicolour. Uniform soft lemon on opening, but cups and base 
of petals become pure white. Petals long and pointed held slightly 
reflexed. Crowns neatly fluted. Semi pendant pose. Adorable in the 
garden. Lovely cut. Stronger stems carry two or three flowers, others 
are content with one. 	 £5 each 

7W 	PUEBLO 3-4 Binkie x jonquilla 
A white jonquil that may open a little creamy. An exceptional plant as it 
increases amazingly — quicker than an overdraft! One, two or three neat 
flowers are unfurled on each stem and a veritable forest of stems are 
produced from two year down bulbs. £1.25 each; 3 for £3.50; 10 for £10 

7Y0 SUZY 4-5 
Large strong jonquil of distinct character. Stands some 20 and 
has large heads of flowers on sturdy stems. The usual comple-
ment is three or four flowers per stem but weaker side stems 
may have only a couple. The wide triangular petals are held 
flat behind the flared saucer crowns that appear almost flat and 
make the most of their contrasting rich orange red. The plants 
and their surrounds are enveloped in a cloud of perfume. A 
remarkable garden plant. Thoroughly recommended. 

35p each; 10 for £2.50; 50 for £10; 100 for £18 

22 



POETICUS 9 
9WYYR OTTERBURN 5 Harrison Actaea x Cantabile 
probably 

Round very thick flower. Snowy white petals and a largish primrose eye 
definitely rimmed with bright red. Sturdy plant. 50p each; 10 for £4.50 

9WGYR SONNET 4-5 MJB Cantabile seedling 
Charming pure bred poet with frosty white perianth and a quite wide eye 
held flat and coloured for most of its acreage in pale citron but centred 
with a touch of green and precisely rimmed with dark red. Wiry stem 
and a good plant. 	 £2.50 each; 3 for £6.50 

SMALL DAFFODILS 

1Y OBVALLARIS THE TENBY DAFFODIL 1-2 
A reliable sturdy daffodil to open the season. One of the best 
for naturalising in grass, between shrubs and any odd corners. 
Grows to about 10-12" but dies down early so that grass may be 
cut before taking on appearance of primeval forest. Neat foliage 
and many stems carrying relatively large smart flowers of rich 
gold. To my eye much more effective naturalised than the Lent 
Lily. 	10 for £2; 50 for £8; 100 for £14; 500 for £60; 1000 for £110 

1WY SPRITE 2 Gray 
Pleasing tiny plant with many flowers of white and palest primrose. 
Trumpets may pass to all white in strong sun. Neatly formed tiny flower 
and tidy plant. Only 3-4" high. Between asturiensis and Little Beauty 
in size. 	 £2.50 each; 3 for £6; 10 for £18 

29 



TULIPS 
For a number of years now we have been supplying quite a number of our 

customers with a limited range of the most rewarding tulips. This is the 
first time we have advertised the fact in our catalogue. The many letters 
and kind comments about the tulips have encouraged us to devote a page 
to them. All are top size bulbs. 

DAFilik -11PIPIMPS 
These resulted from the crossing of the old Darwins with 
huge species T. fosteriana. The progeny have in common 
tremendous vigour and size, their strength is such that the bu 
can normally be left down in the ground for two or three yea  
with 	 vv' 	 and brilliance never f 
0 

APELDOORN 
Famous and beautiful large oval flower in rich scarlet 
red, purple black base. Tall, strong, heavy calibre 
substance. 	 10 for £1.20 

JEWEL OF SPRING 
A most lovely pale yellow sport of Gudoshnick. Same 
huge size and bold form. Retains a very delicate 
pencilled margin of red on each petal. 	10 for £1.20 

GUDOSHNICK 
A very large flower of creamy primrose much pencilled 
and flecked with rosy red. Bluish black base, black 
anthers. 	 10 for £1.20 

GOLDEN SPRINGTIME 
Unusually deep toned golden flower, large and quite 
the darkest gold of this family. Imposing and strong. 

10 for £1.20 
OXFORD 

Very vivid scarlet flower with striking wide golden 
base. Scintillating colour and most commanding 
handsome presence. 	 10 for £1.20 

50 bulbs of 1 or more kinds, £5 
100 bulbs of 1 or more kinds, £9 
500 bulbs of 1 or more kinds, £42 

1000 bulbs of 1 or more kinds, £80 

TULIP SPECIES 
praestans FUSILIER 
Each stem a bunch! 3 to 5 
flowers of shining orange 
scarlet to each stem. April 
flower about 10". Strong hardy 
plant. We have had bulbs left 
down for years. 

10 for £1.50; 50 for £7; 
100 for £12; 500 for £50 

kolpakowsiana 
A low growing most attractive 
little tulip, in the form we offer 
a pointed star of bright yellow, 
in bud the outer petals broadly 
banded carmine. Excellent in 
rock garden or front of border. 

10 for £2.20; 50 for £10; 
100 for £17 

tarda 
Each bulb produces two or three lowers the first year 
and bulbs increase quickly. Lovely pattern of white, 
green and gold. One of the fines species. Low. 

10 for £1.20; 50 for £5; 100 for £9 

greigii RED RIDING HOOD 
Extraordinary in the vivid intensity of the scarlet red 
blooms, and in the most attractively striped leaves. 
Black base to flowers. 

10 for £1.50; 50 for £6.50; 100 for £11 

30 



Books by Michael Jefferson-Brown 

SMALL GARDEN DESIGN 1969 Gifford 
The difficulties and opportunities in designing a small garden are examined 
and suggestions made to get the most out of every square yard. "This is 
a book which will be read and enjoyed by both novices and those with a 
greater measure of garden lore. It is essentially a 'readable' book, with 
flashes of humour which help enliven the pages." — Gardeners Chronicle. 

£2.00 

DAFFODILS, TULIPS AND OTHER HARDY BULBS 
1966 Gifford 

Reviews all the important hardy bulbs both species and hybrids and gives 
suggestions on culture and how the best may be obtained from each type 
of bulb. 	 £1.80 

THE SPRING GARDEN 1973 Gifford 
This book sets out to suggest plants and ideas that will make Spring a 
season of delight in the garden. The small modern garden gives greater 
emphasis to a plant's individual character and the discriminating gardener 
can choose plants that have more good points than bad. New plants are 
assessed but oldtimers are not forgotten. 	 £2.00 

ENJOYING YOUR GARDEN 1970 Gifford 
Poor varieties of plant need just as much attention as good ones and rarely 
is the best extracted from the finest plants. Here is a book to suggest 
how you may choose your plants and make the most of them. But 
gardening is not all planting, sweating and swearing, neither is it all 
brilliant technicolor floral display. The importance of varied types of 
foliage, bark, and the architectural forms of herbs, shrubs and trees are 
examined and the most rewarding emphasised. 	 £2.00 

YOUR VINES AND WINES 1977 
A paperback that brings up to date the vine growing lore in Britain and 
reviews the possibilities in this country. A review of suitable varieties for 
different parts of the country and for different purposes is given. Emphasis 
is on outdoor production of grapes, but there is a chapter on indoor culti-
vation. All likely problems are discussed and full instructions given on 
turning the resulting crops into wine. 	 £1.00 each 

Prices 
include 
postage 

  

(We sell vines as a second string to our bow and would be pleased to send 
you a list of our varieties if you drop us a line. Sorry we cannot undertake 
to export.) 

31 



Other kindi 

This is a list of some of the other kinds we grow and shall have bulbs of 
this summer. If you want bulbs of any of these please let us know early 
as some of them are in short supply. 

TRUMPETS 	 each 

1Y Moonshot 
	

£1.50 

IY Spanish Gold 
	

75p 

1Y Trumpeter 
	

25p 

1Y Up Front 
	

£2.00 

1W Panache 
	

£12.00 

1W White Prince 
	

75p 

LARGE CUPS 

2Y Patrician 	 £9.00 

2YORR Sacajawea 	 50p 

LARGE CUPS white and pink 

WP Accent 	 £2.50 

WWPP Ann Abbott 	 40p 

WP Carita 	 £4.00 
WYPY Compton Mackenzie £1.00 
2WWPP Coral Ribbon £4.00 

2WP Dancing Partner £2.00 

2WP Fintona £1.00 

2WP Flamingo £2.00 

2WWPP Foray £4.00 

2WGPP Gay Mood £2.50 

2WWPP Holiday Fashion £4.00 

2WGYP Interim 50p 

2WP Interlude 50p 

2WP L'Amour £3.00 
2WP Lilac Delight £6.00 

2WP Partridge £12.00 

2WP Pink Isle 40p 

2WWWP Rose Ribbon £2.00 

2WYYP Smiles £2.50 

LARGE CUP yellow and pink 

2YP Pastel Gem 	 £15.00 

LARGE CUPS white and yellow 

2WY Tudor Minstrel 40p 

2WY Festivity £2.00 

2WY0 Flying Saucer 50p 

2WYYP Abalone £2.00 

LARGE CUP white and red 	each 

2W0 Artists Model 	£1.50 
2W0 Chinook 	 75p 

LARGE CUP reversed bicolour 

YYPY Elf 50p 

LARGE CUP white 

2W Snowdream £1.00 

2W Glendermott 75p 

2W Glenmanus 75p 

SMALL CUPS 

3Y Beige Beauty £3.50 
3WWWY Bithynia £2.00 

3WR Bullseye £1.00 

3WGWR Redstart £1.50 

3W Dreamcastle £2.00 

6WP/Y Early Entry £2.00 

6YR Andulasia £2.00 
6Y Willet £4.00 

7YW Oryx £6.00 

Please 
order 
early 
Michael Jefferson-
Brown, 

Maylite, Martley, 

Worcester 

32 



INDEX 
(see also opposite page) 

Green Gold 13 Pledge 1 
Gypsy 11 Pretender 19 

Prophet 3 
Publicity Officer 25 

Halolight 13 Pueblo 28 
Hamoon 21 
Hazelwood 21 
Honeybird 
Hope 

6 
25 

Queenscourt 4 

Ice Follies 19 Radiation 15 
Invitation 20 Red Ranger 10 
Its True 4 Referendum 15 

Reliance 19 
Rich Reward 7 

John of Salisbury 17 Riding Mill 21 
Joy 17 Rob Roy 22 
Jubilation 17 Roman Tile 15 

Royal Command 1 
Royal Orange 18 

Kildrum 22 Ruby Tail 18 

Kilworth 18 
Kimmeridge 22 
King Tut 15 

Sacramento 23 
Sateen 16 
Seltan 16 

Landmark 18 She inside front cover 
Lemon Cloud 3 Sir Echo 	 1 
Liberty Bells 26 Soldier Brave 	inside 

Acclamation 	26 
Acropolis 	 26 
Allurement 	13 
Altruist 	 20 
Amber Light 	17 
Ambergate 	11 
Anthea 	 18 
Ardour 	 20 
Artillery 	 22 
Audubon 	 22 

Bartley 	 27 
Binkie 	 12 
Blessing 	 1 
Breakthrough 	8 
By Jove 	 3 

Canadel 	 20 
Celebration 	24 
Charter 	 12 
Chevalier 	 8 
Chiloquin 	 6 
Chivalry 	 4 
Clochemerle 	13 
Cool Crystal 	23 
Corbridge 	17 
Craigywarren 	10 
Crinoline 	 19 
Crystal River 	23 

Daydream 	13 
Discovery 	 24 

Elixir 
	

24 
Elysian 
	

inside front 
cover 

Eminent 
	

21 
Empress of Ireland 4 
Entrancement 
	

6 
Estio Pinza 
	

9 
Euphony 
	

8 

Falstaff 	 10 
Fawnglo 	 8 
Famille Rose 	14 
February Gold 	27 
Feeling Lucky 	9 
Flaming Meteor 	9 
Fledgling inside front 

cover 
Fort Knox 	 3 
Frolic 	 7 

Galway 	 8 
Gleeful 	 13 
Golden Aura 	9 
Golden Ducat 	24 
Golden Treasure 	10 
Good Measure 	19 
Gossamer 	22 
Green Ginger 	28  

Lichfield 	inside front 
cover 

Likely Lad 	 1 
Lionheart 	 25 
Limelight 	 3 
Loveable 	 23 
Lunar Sea 	 7 

Madrigal 	 17 
Melody Lane 	15 
Merrymaker 	24 
Milestone 	 9 
Mondaine 	15 
Mount Hood 	4 
Mrs Oscar Ronalds 15 
My Lady 	 15 

Nampa 
	

7 
New Issue 
	

7 
New Song 
	

19 
N ewstar 
	

15 

obvallaris 
	

29 
Odds On 
	

26 
Oratorio 
	

17 
Otterburn 
	

29 

Passionale 
	

14 
Patricia Reynolds 
	

7 
Pay Day 
	

7 
Pet Finch 
	

28 
Pink Beauty 
	

15 
Pipit 
	

28 

front cover 
Sonnet 29 
Spellbinder 6 
Sprite 29 
Stromboli 18 
Suzy 28 

Tedstone 1 
Ten by 29 
Tete a Tete 27 
Thunderbolt 2 
Tranquil Morn 21 
Tribute 24 
Tuesdays Child 26 

Uncle Remus 2 
Unique 25 

Verona 23 
Victory 18 

Whisper 26 
Whitbourne 21 
White Lion 25 
Windjammer 3 
Winfrith 19 
Wings of Song 23 
Worcester 19 

Yes Please 16 



GARDEN DISPLAY AND NATURALISING 
COLLECTIONS 

'ONE' TWO' 

GALWAY 
see p. 8 	golden trumpet 

ICE FOLLIES 
see p. 19 	white and cream 

KILWORTH 
see p. 18 	white and red 

WHITE LION 
see p. 25 	double white and buff 

Price 	Value 

AMBERGATE 	see p. 11 
tangerine petals, red crown 

CELEBRATION 	see p. 24 
double yellow and orange 

ROYAL ORANGE 
see p. 18 	white and orange 

SPELLBINDER 
see p. 6 	lemon 

	

Price 	Value 
40 bulbs, 10 of each, 	£7 £9.50 20 bulbs, 	5 of each, 	£8 £12 

100 bulbs, 25 of each, £15 £23 40 bulbs, 10 of each, £15 £22.50 
200 bulbs, 50 of each, £28 £42.50 100 bulbs, 25 of each, £38 £56.25 
500 bulbs, 125 of each, £52 £78 200 bulbs, 50 of each, £68 £103 

BIG FOUR COLLECTIONS 

BIG FOUR Alpha' 	 BIG FOUR Beta' 

EMPRESS OF IRELAND 
see p. 4 white trumpet 

PASSIONALE 
see p. 14 white and pink 

ROYAL ORANGE 
see p. 18 white and orange 

AMBERGATE see p. 11 
tangerine and red 

3 of each for £7 (value £10) 
10 of each for £20 

CHARTER 
see p. 12 lemon 

FEELING LUCKY 
see p. 9 gold and orange 

TEDSTONE 
see p. 1 white 

ANTHEA 
see p. 18 white and red 

3 of each for £15 (value £22) 
10 of each for £50 

   

OUR COLLECTIONS 
Our collections have become increasingly popular 

led by Garden Display 'One'. You may find just 
what you need here. Perhaps the Big Four 'Alpha' 
is what you want to add distinction to your garden 
border. (See also page 5) 

   

Part of one of our plantings: 

The golden one is Galway, the lemon is Charter 

LSG Printers, Portland Street, Lincoln 


